Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
March 21, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/590273869

7:00 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes February 21, 2023
Correspondence:

Guest Input:
Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of five (5)
minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.

Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business:
1. Interview Process Information/Action

e The Board will review the Fire Chief Interview Process

Reports:



1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
¢ This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Budget Committee Member Appointment Information/Action
¢ The Board will appoint two budget committee members.

2. Sikora and Matrix Report Update Information
¢ The Board will be updated on the progress of identified areas needing to be
improved.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:
Pay Bills:
Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:

Board Meeting April 18, 2023 @ 7:00 pm
Board Meeting May 16, 2023 @ 7:00 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.

2022 — 2023 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Greg Ego
Land & Building (Facilities) — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Intergovernmental Issues — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Financial — Chet Patterson & Betty Hart




Equipment Replacement — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Colleen Busch & Chet Patterson
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Chet Patterson

*xk%kBoard of Directors 4 Year Terms***#

Position # / Name Term Ends

1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025

2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025

3. Chet Patterson 06/30/2023

4. Greg Ego 06/30/2023

5. Betty Hart 06/30/2023

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Vacant 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Vacant 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025
****(Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Vacant 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024
Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026




KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
February 21, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Chet
Patterson, Greg Ego and Colleen Busch, Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Division Chief Hector Blanco,
Finance Officer Lyn Komp, IT Josh Rutter, EMS Billing & Records Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, Captains
Christina Wilson and Aaron Pittis, Firefighter/Medics Tim Coburn and Kelby Frazier, Attendees: Bob Busch
and Jennifer Palanuk.

Minutes:

Regular Board Meeting: Chet Patterson made a motion to approve the minutes as amended for January 17,
2023. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. Colleen Busch stated that at needs to
be and in the first paragraph of New Business, and holding needs to be removed out of the paragraph in Good of
the Order.

Correspondence — None
Guest Input —

Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 —None

KVFA- None
Old Business- Betty Hart made a motion to approve the amendments to Board Policy B. Greg Ego seconded the

motion. The motion carried unanimously. Colleen Busch asked if credit card use should be included in this
policy. After discussion, it was decided it should not be. There is a separate District policy for credit card use.

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We received $200,900 in
ambulance payments. We have received 97% of the anticipated taxes. Overtime was normal. Personnel Services
are at 61%. Materials & Services are at 51%. Payments were made for maintenance on the medic equipment,
Polk County and City of Salem for dispatch fees, tuition and courses, and Teamviewer. Chet Patterson made a
motion to accept the financial report as presented. Greg Ego seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously. There was a discussion on going out for an RFP for auditors. The current contract expires on June
30, 2023. Betty Hart made a motion to go out for an RFP for auditors. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The
motion carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —

e Betty Hart reported she attended Coffee with Cathy. She also attended the SDAO Conference and will
send out a conference update.

¢ Colleen Busch stated she attended a couple of meetings with Chief Ryan Russell. She also attended the
Keizer Heritage Board. There was a discussion on a display for the 75" Anniversary. Chief Ryan
Russell stated we have a plan for a display. At the Keizer Neighborhood Association and City Council
meetings, she report on the openings on the Budget Committee. She attended the SDAO Conference and
reviewed the classes she attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
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Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell- He provided an update on the levy. He stated that he will be meeting
with Chuck Adams next month and will work on a timeline of the things that need to be done. Things
are being worked on from the Sikora/Matrix reports. There is a proposal with MCFD #1 for IT support
and HR support. AIC Captain Rachel Brozovich is working on creating a SOP/SOG process. Hands
only CPR will start quarterly this spring. We are starting to explore station growth opportunities and
applying for grants. There was a discussion on if we have received applications for the Budget
Committee. Betty Hart stated she is pleased with the progress on the Sikora/Matrix reports. She would
also like to be involved with helping with the levy. Colleen Busch stated that we may have matching
funds that will be needed for grants, and it would be good to include legislators in that process.

EMS Billing Manager Jacqueline Sunderland- There was a discussion on what a billable call is.
Jacqueline Sunderland stated that transports are the only calls we bill for.

Division Chief Hector Blanco- He stated he attended that SDAO Conference. He discussed that SDIS is
getting out of the worker’s compensation business and are getting bids from SAIF. There was a
discussion that the students are doing great here. There is a lot of training going on.

Division Chief Brian Butler- Betty Hart asked what an ambulance service area is. Chief Ryan Russell
stated it is area we provide services for. It is managed by Marion County Commissioners. Betty Hart
asked if the single role medics are also qualified to be a firefighter. D.C. Hector Blanco reviewed that
we are in the process of training the single role medics who are interested in becoming firefighters.

New Business-

Budget Officer and Calendar- Chief Ryan Russell presented the budget calendar. He also stated that a
Budget Officer needs to be elected, and the Budget Calendar adopted according to Public Meetings
Law. The Fire Chief is standardly elected to be the Budget Officer. Greg Ego moved to elect the Fire
Chief as the Budget Officer and adopt the Budget Calendar FY 2023-2024. Colleen Busch seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Marion County Fire District #1- Chief Ryan Russell
presented the IGA for IT and HR services and recommended entering into the agreement. It has gone
through legal. Greg Ego asked if there was a time period to review it. Chief Ryan Russell stated that we
have 30 days to get out of the agreement. Greg Ego made a motion to approve entering into an
Intergovernmental Agreement with Marion County Fire District #1 for IT and HR services. Colleen
Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Fire Chief Hiring Process- The calendar for the hiring process was presented. There will be two
interview panels with five people. The two panels will interview the candidates in the morning, then the
Board will meet with the panelists in an executive session for lunch. After the lunch, the panelists will
be excused and the Board will decide which candidates will be interviewed by the Board. After the
Board has interviewed the candidates, a conditional offer will be made. The candidate will still need to
pass an extensive background check and physical. The Board approved the Personnel Committee to put
the panels together. Any recommendations for panelists need to be sent to Joe Van Meter or Greg Ego.

Other Business —

There was a discussion on a SDAO Legislative representative from the Board. After discussion, Betty
Hart and Colleen Busch will be the representatives. The Fire Chief will direct them on any issues that
need addressed.

Betty Hart suggested that we reach out to the Board applicants to see if they would like an agenda.

Good of the Order

Chief Ryan Russell stated to look forward for more opportunities to work with Marion County Fire
District #1.

There was a discussion on having a strategic planning meeting. After discussion, it was decided to wait
until after June 2023 when the new Board Members have been elected and are in place.
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Pay Bills — Greg Ego made a motion to pay the bills. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously with three votes.

Adjourn - President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 8:23 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary
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Keizer Fire District

3:49 PM
03/16/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 22,807.90
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1466 Ambulance Billing 235,221.16 258,029.06
Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 235,221.16 258,029.06
1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking (122,106.23)
Deposit 02/01/2023 Deposit 132,068.42 9,962.19
General Jour... 02/02/2023 1447 LGIP transfered to Checking 100,000.00 109,962.19
General Jour...  02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Blanco 868.67 109,093.52
General Jour... 02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Brozovich 52.99 109,040.53
General Jour...  02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Butler 335.54 108,704.99
General Jour... 02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Komp 531.03 108,173.96
General Jour...  02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Russell 2,166.96 106,007.00
General Jour... 02/08/2023 1449 Visa- Wilson 357.00 105,650.00
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29593 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 281.28 105,368.72
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29594 911 Supply, Inc 3,620.10 101,748.62
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29595  Bob's Auto & Truck Pain... PO #2023-028 5,785.43 95,963.19
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29596  BoundTree 108812 168.45 95,794.74
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29597 C.W. Nielsen Mfg. Corpo... PO #012323-1100 243.00 95,551.74
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29598 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 95,401.74
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29599 Comcast Phones 497.89 94,903.85
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29600 Cruise Master Prisms, Inc. PO #012023-1520 188.50 94,715.35
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29601 De Lage Landen Financi... Copier Lease 435.33 94,280.02
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29602 DMV PO #013123-1000 4.00 94,276.02
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29603  Industrial Welding Supp... 17.69 94,258.33
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29604  Keizer Times Advertising 329.00 93,929.33
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 20605  Life-Assist, Inc PO #013023-0830 1,389.20 92,540.13
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29606 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc Air Sample 195.00 92,345.13
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29607 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 237.02 92,108.11
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29608  Lowe's Acct #821 3138 022094 2 120.94 91,987.17
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29609 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bag 25.41 91,961.76
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29610  NWSC, Inc. PO #011523-2200 383.44 91,578.32
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29611 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 64.92 91,513.40
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29612 PGE Electric 2,664.61 88,848.79
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29613 Premier Truck Service PO #2023-029 144.06 88,704.73
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29614 Ragsdale, Brandon Class- Reimbursement 400.00 88,304.73
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29615 SDIS Health Insurance- March 75,878.00 12,426.73
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29616 SeaWestern, Inc PO #010523-1200 1,059.75 11,366.98
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29617  Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 257.20 11,109.78
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29618 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing- January 7,151.53 3,958.25
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29619 Training4Responders PO #020623-1472 2,730.00 1,228.25
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29620 Valley Fire Control, Inc. PO #2023-023 120.00 1,108.25
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29621 Walter E. Nelson Co. PO #020623-1200 427.24 681.01
Bill Pmt -Check  02/09/2023 29622 Comcast Cable 68.11 612.90
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 29623 SDIS Property/Casualty Insurance 52,402.00 {51,789.10)
General Jour...  02/10/2023 1453 PERS 90,119.75 (141,908.85)
General Jour...  02/10/2023 1460 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 (41,908.85)
General Jour...  02/14/2023 1454 LGIP transfer to Checking 75,000.00 33,091.15
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29624 A1l Backflow Services, LLP PO #2023-030 200.00 32,891.15
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29625 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll, Quarterlies, 1096 & 1099 2,923.80 29,967.35
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29626 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinders 608.50 29,358.85
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29627  BoundTree 108812 422.00 28,936.85
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29628 Hart, Betty Mileage Reimbursement- Per Di... 218.77 28,718.08
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 20629  Hughes Fire Equipment,... 362.69 28,355.39
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29630 Life-Assist, Inc 2,769.77 25,585.62
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 29631 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 364.00 25,221.62
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 20632 NW Natural Natural Gas 2,665.38 22,556.24
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 20633  Overhead Door - Corp. PO #2023-034 125.00 22,431.24
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 20634 Professional Benefit Ser...  Cafeteria Plan Fee 50.00 22,381.24
Bill Pmt -Check 02/21/2023 20635  Safeway Acct #67146 112.37 22,268.87
General Jour...  02/27/2023 1457 LGIP transfer to Checking 375,000.00 397,268.87
General Jour... 02/28/2023 1456 Payroll 212,489.44 184,779.43
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1456 IRS 86,518.04 98,261.39
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1456 Oregon Dept of Rev 21,698.00 76,563.39
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1456 HRA Veba #6967 9,750.00 66,813.39
General Jour... 02/28/2023 1456 IAFF Local 3881 #6968 3,553.00 63,260.39
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1456 KFD Cafeteria #6969 617.50 62,642.89
General Jour... 02/28/2023 1456 Penserv #6970 977.27 61,665.62
General Jour... 02/28/2023 1456 Valic #6971 25,536.55 36,129.07
Total 1012 * Columbia Bank - Checking 782,068.42 623,833.12 36,129.07
1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 823,775.59
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1458 Interest Received 2,369.71 826,145.30
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 2,369.71 826,145.30
1020 * Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
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3:49 PM Keizer Fire District

03/16/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1120 - State Investment Pool 5,737,181.10
General Jour...  02/02/2023 1447 LGIP transfered to Checking 100,000.00 5,637,181.10
General Jour... 02/02/2023 1452 LGIP 16,431.47 5,653,612.57
General Jour... 02/02/2023 1452 LGIP 1,097.96 5,654,710.53
General Jour...  02/10/2023 1460 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 5,554,710.53
General Jour...  02/14/2023 1454 LGIP transfer to Checking 75,000.00 5,479,710.53
General Jour... 02/27/2023 1457 LGIP transfer to Checking 375,000.00 5,104,710.53
General Jour... 02/28/2023 1459 Interest Received 14,627.34 5,119,337.87
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1459 Interest Received 936.94 5,120,274.81
General Jour...  02/28/2023 1459 Interest Received 316.02 5,120,590.83

Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 33,409.73 650,000.00 5,120,590.83

TOTAL

1,053,069.02

1,273,833.12

6,241,094.26
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3:02 PM
03/16/23
Accrual Basis

Keizer Fire District
Financial Report- All

02/28/2023
Feb 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
4000 - Revenue
4010 - Taxes, Currrent Year 12,575.35 5,393,888.30 5,444,650.00 -50,761.70 99.07%
4020 - Taxes, Prior Year 4,954.08 66,981.96 72,000.00 -5,018.04 93.03%
4030 - Taxes, 911 Excise 0.00 96,502.89 124,414.00 -27,911.11 77.57%
4100 - EMS Revenue 235,990.03 1,919,986.41 2,080,000.00 -160,013.59 92.31%
4120 - Capitol Fire Med 0.00 24,601.71 32,000.00 -7,398.29 76.88%
4140 - Interest & Dividends 18,250.01 87,685.78 53,250.00 34,435.78 164.67%
4150 - Miscellaneous 68.42 55,627.79 36,000.00 19,627.79 154.52%
4156 - Conflagration Reimbursement 0.00 134,916.25 50,000.00 84,916.25 269.83%
Total 4000 - Revenue 271,837.89 7.780,191.09 7,892,314.00 -112,122.91 98.58%
Expense
5000 - Personal Services
5001 - Salaries & Wages 277,322.90 2,608,495.48 3,902,338.00 -1,293,842.52 66.84%
5070 - Board Members 0.00 2,000.00 4,875.00 -2,875.00 41.03%
5080 - Overtime 47,588.23 517,375.88 437,000.00 80,375.88 118.39%
5082 - Longevity Incentive 952.53 8,610.06 7,054.00 1,556.06 122.06%
5083 - Leave Payoff 0.00 96,520.71 85,000.00 11,520.71 113.55%
5084 - Wellness Incentive 0.00 5,000.00 8,000.00 -3,000.00 62.5%
5085 - Education Incentive 1,725.00 13,500.00 35,930.00 -22,430.00 37.57%
5086 - Preceptor Pay 0.00 300.00 1,200.00 -900.00 25.0%
5090 - Volunteer Program 1,843.98 17,215.17 85,750.00 -68,534.83 20.08%
5110 - Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA) 24,487.02 223,721.01 346,637.00 -122,915.99 64.54%
5115 - State Unemployment Tax (SUTA) 320.07 3,028.52 5,053.00 -2,024.48 59.94%
5119 - Workers' Compensation Tax 92.52 778.53 2,307.00 -1,528.47 33.75%
5120 - Workers' Compensation 0.00 121,063.47 230,000.00 -108,936.53 52.64%
5125 - Health and Dental Insurance 74,260.73 553,141.20 869,350.00 -316,208.80 63.63%
5126 - Medical Savings Plan (HRA Veba) 9,750.00 78,500.00 123,000.00 -44,500.00 63.82%
5127 - Cafeteria Plan Administration 50.00 325.00 1,400.00 -1,075.00 23.21%
5130 - Life& Disability Insurance 2,066.75 18,544.58 39,616.00 -21,071.42 46.81%
5135 - Retirement (PERS) 90,113.67 895,661.21 1,352,987.00 -457,325.79 66.2%
5137 - Deferred Compensation Match 6,523.76 56,535.69 95,244.00 -38,708.31 59.36%
5210 - Physical Exams 365.00 1,455.00 20,035.00 -18,580.00 7.26%
5220 - Employee Assistance Plan (EAP) 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00 0.0%
Total 5000 - Personal Services 537,462.16 5,221,771.51 7,655,976.00 -2,434,204.49 68.21%
6000 - Materials and Services
6010 - General Operating Expense 3,103.56 -3,5602.87 17,350.00 -20,852.87 -20.19%
6015 - Dispatch 911 60,861.95 279,510.00 372,680.00 -93,170.00 75.0%
6020 - Volunteer Recruitment/Retention 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6022 - Grant Expense 0.00 0.00 11,500.00 -11,500.00 0.0%
